It should be noted that this research is purely a descriptive study. 

3.3 Population for the Study  

The study will concentrate on five (5) selected Building construction companies 

located in Benin City.  The members of staff include are total of three hundred and twelve 

(312).  They will constitute the population for this study. Table 3.1 below shows the 

population distribution. 

3.1 Population Distribution 

S/N Building Construction Companies  Population 

1 Beracah Works Limited 

by slope, 144 Akpakpava St, opposite unity park,